

No. 24-3097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants—Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Case No. 5:24-cv-4041-JWB

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

John Eidsmoe
Counsel of Record
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

October 11th, A.D. 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Department of Education’s policy violates free speech, free exercise of religion, and parental rights.	4
a. Compelled speech is an especially egregious violation of the First Amendment	4
b. The Department’s policy discriminates on the basis of both content and viewpoint.....	9
c. The Department’s policy also violates the rights of students, parents, and teachers to free exercise of religion under federal and state constitutional and statutory provisions	13
d. The enumerated rights of freedom of speech and free exercise of religion should take priority over the unenumerated right to be identified by preferred gender pronouns	15
e. The Department’s policy violates the right of parents to make decisions concerning the lives of their children	18
II. The Department of Education’s policy making gender identity a protected class is an unconstitutional application of Title IX based on the intent of the Framers of both Title IX and the Fourteenth Amendment	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	16-17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985)	20-21
<i>Dumbrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	18-19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	14
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Balt.</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7-10
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	22
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 139 S. Ct. 950 (2019)	16
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (2019)	16
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16-17
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates, dba NIFLA, v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	8
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 10 (1992)	20-21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	16
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)	21-22
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	18-19
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18-19
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	20
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 114 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	7-8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9, 15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i>	

367 U.S. 488 (1961)	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	18-19
<i>Vincent v. Widmar</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 12, 17
Statutes	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.	14-15
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20-22
Other Authorities	
David Smolin, <i>Fourteenth Amendment Unenumerated Rights Jurisprudence: An Essay in Response to Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 815 (2001)	17
<i>Do Children Grow Out of Gender Dysphoria?</i> , TRANSGENDER TREND, https://www.transgendertrend.com/children- change-minds/ (last visited Jan. 30, 2023)	23
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27 (KJV).....	14
James Cantor, <i>Do Trans-kids Stay Trans- When They Grow Up?</i> , SEXOLOGY TODAY! (Jan. 11, 2016), http://www.sexologytoday.org/2016/01/do-trans-kids- stay-trans-when-they-grow_99.html	23
